

No. 24-60240

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

SIRIUS SOLUTIONS, L.L.L.P.;
SIRIUS SOLUTIONS GP, L.L.C.; TAX MATTERS PARTNER,
Petitioners-Appellants,

v.

COMMISSIONER OF INTERNAL REVENUE,
Respondent-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States Tax Court,
No. 11587-20 & No. 30118-21

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE THE REAL ESTATE ROUNDTABLE, INC.
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS-APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL**

Of Counsel:

Ryan P. McCormick
THE REAL ESTATE ROUNDTABLE, INC.
801 Pennsylvania Ave. N.W., Suite 720
Washington, D.C. 20004
Tel: (202) 639-8400

David M.J. Rein
David C. Spitzer
Isaac J. Wheeler
Mark A. Popovsky
Zachary R. Ingber
SULLIVAN & CROMWELL LLP
125 Broad Street
New York, New York 10004
Tel: (212) 558-4000

August 19, 2024

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
The Real Estate Roundtable, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY	1
INTRODUCTION	3
ARGUMENT	8
LIMITED PARTNERS HAVE NEVER BEEN RESTRICTED TO “PASSIVE INVESTORS” UNDER APPLICABLE STATE LAW	8
A. Limited Partnerships Are Created Under State Law, Which Governs the Scope of Liability Protections	8
B. State Courts Have Long Construed State Limited Partnership Law to Permit Limited Partners to Provide Services to the Partnership	10
C. RULPA and Other State Law in 1977 Did Not Impose a “Passive Investor” Standard on Limited Partners	13
D. Treasury’s 1994 Proposed Regulations Reaffirmed That Limited Partners Are Not Restricted to Passive Investor Roles	16
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>City of Milwaukee v. Illinois</i> , 451 U.S. 304 (1981).....	9
<i>Frigidaire Sales Corp. v. Union Properties, Inc.</i> , 562 P.2d 244 (Wash. 1977)	11, 12, 16
<i>Graham v. Milky Way Barge, Inc.</i> , 824 F.2d 376 (5th Cir. 1987).....	9
<i>Grainger v. Antoyan</i> , 313 P.2d 848 (Cal. 1957)	11
<i>Johnson v. Comm’r</i> , 60 T.C.M. (CCH) 603 (1973)	8, 10
<i>Newport Ltd. v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 941 F.2d 302 (5th Cir. 1991).....	8
<i>Occidental Chem. Corp. v. Elliott Turbomachinery Co.</i> , 84 F.3d 172 (5th Cir. 1996).....	9
<i>Perry v. Comm’r</i> , 67 T.C.M. (CCH) 2966 (1994)	10
<i>Renkemeyer, Campbell & Weaver, LLP v. Comm’r</i> , 136 T.C. 137 (2011)	13
<i>Sanders v. Comm’r</i> , 161 T.C. No. 8 (Nov. 2, 2023).....	4
<i>Silvola v. Rowlett</i> , 272 P.2d 287 (Colo. 1954)	10, 11
<i>Soroban Capital Partners, LP v. Comm’r</i> , 161 T.C. No. 12 (Nov. 28, 2023).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page(s)

Federal and State Statutes

26 U.S.C. § 761(a)–(b)..... 9

26 U.S.C. § 7701(a)(2)..... 9

26 U.S.C. § 1402(a)(13)..... *passim*

59 Del. Law c. 105 (1973) 13, 14

Revised Uniform Limited Partnership Act of 1976..... *passim*

Social Security Amendments of 1977, 91 Stat. 1509 (1977)..... *passim*

Taxpayer Relief Act of 1997, 111 Stat. 788 (1997) 18

Uniform Limited Partnership Act of 1916..... 8

Miscellaneous

143 Cong. Rec. S6694 (daily ed. June 27, 1997) 18

Comment, *Standing of Limited Partners to Sue Derivatively*,
65 Colum. L. Rev. 1463 (1965)..... 9

Definition of Limited Partner for Self-Employment Tax
Purposes, 62 Fed. Reg. 1702 (Jan. 13, 1997)..... 18

Eric Hilt & Katharine O’Banion, *The Limited Partnership in
New York, 1822-1858: Partnerships Without Kinship*, 69
J. Econ. Hist. 615 (2009)..... 8

J. William Callison & Maureen A. Sullivan, *Partnership Law
and Practice* § 18:1 (Nov. 2023) 9

Joseph J. Bastile Jr., *1985 Delaware Revised Uniform
Limited Partnership Act*, 41 Bus. Law. 571 (1986)..... 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<i>Page(s)</i>
Self-Employment Tax Treatment of Members of Certain Limited Liability Companies, 59 Fed. Reg. 67,253 (Dec. 29, 1994).....	6, 17
